
 

South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Long 

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Ms K Allen 
Cllr Bonham 
Mr P Brown 
Cllr Dennis 
 

Cllr McKay 
Mr A Owens 
Mr C Plant 
Mr I Shipperley 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 18 
March 2024: 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 

 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Public Question Time  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public; 
 

 

7.   Health & Safety Issues - Standing Agenda Item  
 

 

8.   Draft Five-Year Strategic Business Plan and Moorings Policy  
 

5 - 50 

9.   2023/2024 Year End Financial Report  
 

51 - 62 

10.   Harbour Master's Report - Standing Agenda Item  
 

 

11.   Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  

 to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board 

 

 

12.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and press:- 
 
 “That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act” 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 

13.   Harbour Moorings Barge  
 

63 - 76 

14.   Salcombe Harbour Depot Project Closing Report  
 

77 - 84 



This page is intentionally left blank



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.3.24 

 

       MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 
 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

*  Cllr L Bonham * Ms K Allen 

*   Cllr S Dennis *  Mr P Brown 

* Cllr M Long (Chairman) Ø  Mr A Owens 

*  Cllr J McKay Ø Mr C Plant 
    * Mr I Shipperley 

  *   Mr I Stewart 

 
Other Members in attendance and participating: 

None 
 

Item No Minute Ref No 
 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 
items 

 Director of Place & Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour 
Master; Marine Projects Officer; and Head of 
Democratic Services 

 
 
SH.24/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been 
received from Messrs Owens and Plant. 

 
 
SH.25/23 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 13 November 

2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 
SH.26/23 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 
 
 
SH.27/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following was 
made: 
 
Cllrs Bonham and Dennis and Ms Allen and Mr Stewart each declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in all related agenda items by virtue of 
paying harbour duties.  As set out at the previous Board meeting (Minute 
SH.3/23 refers), the Monitoring Officer had granted each of these Members 
a dispensation and they were therefore able to take part in the debate and 
vote on any related matters. 

 
 
SH.28/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there was 
one question raised to the Board. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.3.24 

 

(a) Mr Tristan Stone 
Mr Stone provided some background information to the Board on his 
yawl vessel business.  In so doing, Mr Stone informed the Board that 
he was now desperate for additional space within the Harbour to 
expand and set out the principles of a business proposal for which he 
was seeking Member support. 
 
For clarity, Mr Stone recognised that his proposal was a sensitive one 
but he did confirm that he was fully prepared to take on sole 
responsibility for the associated financial and risk implications. 
 
In conclusion, the Board highlighted the consequent economic benefits 
and was supportive and agreeable to the principle of the Harbour 
Master working through all aspects of the proposal with Mr Stone in an 
attempt to progress it. 

 
 
SH.29/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES – STANDING AGENDA ITEM 

 The Harbour Master advised that, as part of the drive to embed an even 
better Health and Safety culture within the Harbour Authority, it was 
intended that the Board would receive (on every meeting agenda moving 
forward) an update related to Health and Safety matters.  In discussion, 
this initiative was welcomed by all Board Members. 

 
 
SH.30/23 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT – STANDING AGENDA ITEM 

 The Harbour Master introduced a report to the Board that provided an 
update on a number of recent issues affecting the Harbour.  In particular, 
the report provided specific updates on service performance; major 
projects; and other issues that impacted upon the Harbour. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) the draft Five Year Strategic Business Plan.  Members noted that they 

would be in receipt of the draft Plan in the upcoming weeks to enable 
them to make comments and provide feedback to the Harbour Master 
prior to formal consideration by the Board; 
 

(b) the Commercial Units now being fully occupied and considered to be a 
huge success story; 

 
(c) the winter maintenance programme.  When questioned, the Harbour 

Master informed that the inclement weather throughout the winter 
months had presented its challenges and had resulted in the Harbour 
Authority being two weeks behind schedule in its vessel re-launch 
programme; 

 
(d) the enormity of the Harbour Depot project was recognised by both the 

Board and the Harbour Master; 
 

(e) the onus being placed upon growing the existing talent within the 
Harbour Authority workforce was welcomed; 

 
(f) confirmation that there was scope to add projects to the Council’s 

Capital Programme; Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.3.24 

 

 
(g) the recommendations generated by the recent Internal Audit.  

Members felt that the Harbour Authority should be very proud of 
receiving such a positive Internal Audit. 

 
 
SH.31/23 MARINE DECARBONISATION PRESENTATION 

The Board received a presentation from the Council’s Marine Projects 
Officer titled: ‘Marine Decarbonisation Activity’. 
 
Upon the conclusion of her presentation, the Officer committed to 
providing a copy of the slides to all Board Members.  Following a specific 
request, it was agreed that an additional slide should be incorporated that 
included a picture of a battery cabinet (with reference to the ‘Electric 
Seaway’ (rapid charger) project). 
 
In discussion, reference was also made to: 
 
(a) reducing carbon emissions through the Salcombe Water Taxi.  In terms 

of next project steps, Members were informed that a feasibility sea trial 
would be carried out; 
 

(b) the siting of a battery cabinet.  It was noted that the siting would require 
planning permission and Members emphasised the importance of 
undertaking an extensive community consultation exercise; 

 
(c) battery charging technology.  The officer informed that battery charging 

technology was evolving quickly and the Board commended the fact 
that the project was externally funded.  As a general trend, Members 
anticipated that there would be an influx of electric boat visitors to the 
Harbour and the importance of adequate charging provision was 
therefore emphasised; 

 
(d) the progress being made on the Harbour Carbon Footprint Study was 

welcomed; 
 

(e) the role of the Marine Projects Officer.  Members were grateful for the 
tireless work of the Officer and, in highlighting that the post was very 
much a trailblazer role, made reference to other local authorities who 
were now looking to recruit to a similar post. 

 
In conclusion and, on behalf of the Board, the Chairman thanked the 
Officer for such an interesting and informative presentation. 

 
 
SH.32/23 WATER QUALITY UPDATE 

 The Chairman informed the Board that there was still further information 
to obtain before the Working Group was re-convened.  Once the Working 
Group had been able to meet, it was then intended that its final 
recommendations would be presented to the next scheduled formal Board 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 18.3.24 

 

SH.33/23 HARBOUR WORKSHOP: PROJECT UPDATE 
 Officers informed that the Harbour Workshop project was now at its closing 
stages and an officer meeting was to be held imminently that would 
specifically focus on the length of time taken and lessons to be learned.   
 
As had been stated earlier in the meeting (Minute SH.30/23 above refers), 
Members acknowledged that this project had been far from straightforward 
and, as a result, wished to put on record their thanks to all officers who 
had been involved. 

 
 
SH.34/23 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
 The representative informed that, upon the conclusion of the next SKECF 
meeting, any relevant updates would be forward to Board Members.  

 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that the Shellfishermen were generally content. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
It was noted that the representative had committed to circulating an update 
to Board Members outside of this meeting. 

 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
It was noted that the Club had formally invited the Harbour Master to attend 
its next meeting. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 4.25 pm) 

____________________ 
         Chairman 

Page 4



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 12 June 2024

Title: Moorings Policy 2025 consultation

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and clearance obtained: Y

Author: Cameron Sims-Stirling                  Role: Harbour Master

Contact: Tel:     01548 843791

Email: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendation: 

That the Harbour Board AGREES to a public consultation on the draft 
Moorings Policy 2025 at Appendix 1

1. Executive summary

1.1 The Moorings Policy is reviewed every 5 years and the last version is 
dated 1 April 2019. A draft of a proposed 2025 version is at 
Appendix 1.

1.2 When the Harbour Office issues mooring licences it routinely sends a 
copy of the terms and conditions which formed the appendices to the 
previous Moorings Policy. However, in recent years, it has become the 
practice to issue a link to the whole Moorings Policy together with it
[...]
Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact

None

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications
Equality and 
Diversity

No implications

Safeguarding No implications

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder

This version has been drafted to make it clearer 
and easier to enforce.

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing

None

Other 
implications

None

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off Yes/No
SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes/No
Relevant  Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes/No
Data protection issues considered Yes/No
Accessibility checked Yes/No

Page 8



Appendix 1

Improving the well-being of the people of the South Hams

Salcombe Harbour Authority

Moorings Policy
2025

Page 9



Contents

Preamble
(i) Review of policy
(ii) Redrafting of 2019 version to incorporate appendices
(iii) Changes to 2019 version
(iv) Consultation
(v) Version

Definitions

1. Introduction
1.3 Harbour Authority and Harbour Board
1.4 Legislation relating to Salcombe Harbour

2. Moorings in the Harbour
2.2 Ownership of the fundus
2.5 Policy on pontoons and jetties
2.7 Categorisation of the Harbour
2.8 Deep water moorings
2.12 Fishing boat moorings
2.17 Number of moorings
2.20 Foreshore moorings
2.23 Disabled access

3. Salcombe town landings
3.1 Whitestrand
3.4 Normandy – east side
3.6 Between April and September
3.7 Between October and November
3.8 Normandy – west side

4. Qualification for a Harbour Mooring Licence
4.6 Moorings allocated prior to 23 January 1985

5. Annual allocation process
5.3 Retention fee and the contract for services
5.6 Allocation process
5.10 Waiting lists

6. Commercial moorings

7. Harbour mooring licences
7.3 Licences
7.7 Insurance
7.10 Force majeure
7.11 Need to appoint an agent
7.12 Termination of licence by the licence holder
7.13 Forfeiture of licence
7.14 Duration of licence

Page 10



7.15 Reduced length of some mooring licences
7.16 On death or disability
7.18 Vessels absent from mooring
7.24 Removal and reberthing of vessels
7.27 Raft pon
[...]
tation
 The term “Harbour Authority” is used throughout (instead of “The Council”) 

when the Council is acting as the Harbour Authority
 The term “licence holder” replaces licensee, owner or keeper throughout
 Less frequent use of the term “estuary” since the Harbour is the legal entity
 Incorporation of a reference to the possibility of a Harbour Revision Order 

during the lifetime of this Moorings Policy (para 1.5)
 Change of “will” to “may” in para 6.5.a to make it consistent with para 1.8
 The commercial surcharge can now be varied (para 6.7)
 Definition added to prohibition of residence afloat (para 7.29)
 Laying up requires permission of the Harbour Master (para 7.32)
 What used to be called ‘Mooring Licences’ are now called ‘Privately-

maintained mooring licences’ (section 8)
 Reference to reporting mooring faults or failures to the Harbour Board to 

reflect current practice (para 8.6)
 Addition of “or pollute the Harbour” in para 9.1.ii

Page 12



 Addition of “local communities” to para 9.1.iii
 Reference to the Harbour’s Enforcement Policy (para 9.2)
 Email added to para 9.3
 Visiting vessels with nobody sleeping aboard (para 10.9)
 The need to fly Flag Q if entering from abroad (para 10.11)

(iv) Consultation

This is the proposed public consultation draft of the 2025 Moorings Policy, 
prepared for the Harbour Board meeting on 12 June 2024. It is possible that 
the version on the Harbour website may alter during the course of the 
consultation to take into account changes which have been suggested. The 
version number and date is below. 

Responses have particularly been invited from:

 Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club
 Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum
 The South Devon Shell Fishermen
 The Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
 Salcombe Yacht Club

Any comments on this draft should be emailed to 
salcombe.harbour@swdevon.gov.uk 
or sent by post to the Harbour Office by 1 October 2024.

(v) Version
This is version 7, dated 28 May 
[...]
r of a vessel.

LOA Length Overall. The overall length of the space occupied 
by the boat including any fore and aft projections, 
temporary or permanent, including pushpits, bowsprits, 
bumpkins, davits, raised/tilted outboards, rudders &c.

Private mooring A mooring on privately-owned fundus

Privately-maintained Mooring A facility where a licence holder is permitted to lay 
and maintain their own tackle on harbour-leased fundus.

SHDC South Hams District Council

Page 15



1. Introduction 

1.1 Salcombe Harbour is a strategic asset of the South Hams and of 
fundamental importance to the economic and cultural well-being of the 
riparian towns and villages which surround the Harbour. Set in an Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI), the waters connecting Salcombe and Kingsbridge are a 
unique harbour with a world-renowned reputation as a sailing 
destination. 

1.2 Kingsbridge is the largest town around the Harbour and is an important 
watersports centre in its own right, particularly for paddleboarding. The 
Harbour is a beautiful natural environment and on the high tide, 
Kingsbridge can be visited by boat or ferry, which is a very picturesque 
trip.

Harbour Authority and the Harbour Board
1.3 South Hams District Council is the Statutory Harbour Authority. The 

Executive of the Council is the duty holder under the Port Marine Safety 
Code. Salcombe Harbour Board is a committee of the full Council.

Legislation relating to Salcombe Harbour
1.4 The Harbour Authority discharges its statutory duties and 

responsibilities as set out in the Pier and Harbour (Salcombe) 
Confirmation Act 1954. This Act is based on the Harbours, Docks and 
Piers Clauses Act 1847, which grants the Harbour Master statutory 
powers for the management of the Harbour. 

1.5 Additionally, the Harbours Act 1964 provides for the operation to be 
self-financing with the Harbour Authority able to set its own charges in 
order to finance safe port operations. During the lifetime of this 
Moorings Policy it is possible that a Harbour Revision Order will be 
made to consolidate and modernise the legislation governing the 
Harbour.

1.6 Salcombe Harbour is a designated Harbour Authority for the purpose of 
making Harbour Directions under sections 40A to 40D of the Harbours 
Act 1964 as amended by the Marine Navigation Act 2013 (SI 2015, 
no 573). 

1.7 This document sets out the policy of the Harbour Authority in relation to the 
provision, development and management of mooring facilities within the 
whole of Salcombe Harbour, as defined by Section 11 of the Pier and 
Harbour Order (Salcombe) Confirmation Act 1954. This document therefore 
sets the terms and conditions for all mooring facilities in the Harbour. 

1.8 The Harbour Authority reserves the right to retain discretion over any 
decision. It will however give reasons for any decision that is not in 
accordance with the stated policy.

Page 16



1.9 In developing and enforcing this Moorings Policy the Harbour Board has 
consulted widely and followed their vision which is:

To retain and enhance the character of Salcombe and Kingsbridge Estuary 
whilst updating harbour facilities to meet the requirements and expectations 
of residents and visitors for the 21st century. 

2. Moorings in the Harbour

2.1 The provision and management of mooring facilities within the Harbour is one 
of the Harbour Authority’s core functions. For every decision regarding 
mooring facilities a number of factors will be considered, principally:

 Safety and efficiency 
 The requirements of navigation
 Conservation of the environment

 Ownership of the fundus
2.2 The majority of the fundus (seabed) within the Harbour is owned by the 

Duchy of Cornwall and most of this is leased to the Harbour Authority for an 
annual rent. This lease runs until 24 March 2028. 

2.3 Under the terms of the lease the Harbour Authority can lay moorings on the 
rented fundus and levy a charge fo
[...]
ss will be provided six monthly and where required 

we will agree reprioritisation of our plans. 

The detailed deliver plans included within the business plan will be updated annually 

with the next update scheduled for 2025. 

P
age 50



 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 12 June 2024 

Title: 2023/2024 Year End Financial Report 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

N 

Authors: Pauline Henstock 

Cameron Sims-

Stirling 

Roles: Head of Finance Practice 

Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01548 843791 cameron.sims-
stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Board NOTES the income and expenditure variations for 

the 2023/24 financial year, notes the overall trading surplus of 
£91,135 and resolves to allocate this surplus to the Harbour’s 

General (Revenue Account) Reserve. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1  This report advises Members of the Harbour’s final trading position in 

2023/24 together with brief details of the main variations from the 
original budget. A summary of harbour reserves and an analysis of 
the payments made between Salcombe Harbour and the District 

Council in 2023/24 have also been provided. 
 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1  The Harbour budget is agreed annually in the autumn by the Harbour 
Board and subsequently approved by Full Council. Budgeted revenue 

expenditure for 2023/24 was set at £1,398,500 and fees and charges 
were set to balance the budget. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

3.1 The Harbour’s trading accounts have now been finalised, pending 
external audit certification. A trading surplus of £91,135 has been 

achieved for 2023/24. This surplus equates to 6.5% of the budgeted 
turnover. 

 

3.2  Whilst 
[...]
epayment due £320,000

Balance as at 31st March 2024 422,611 Total outstanding 31.3.2024 £249,600

Total Reserves Balances as at 1 April 2023 £987,927

Total Reserves Balances as at 31 March 2024 £1,156,198

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Payments between Salcombe Harbour and South Hams District Council APPENDIX 3

Budget Outturn Variance

2023/24 2023/24 2023/24

£ £ £

Amounts chargeable to SHDC

Harbour salary recharges (e.g. car parks, beach & water safety) (180,200) (180,200) 0

Contribution to the Security Patrol & Waste Collection (4,800) (4,800) 0

Interest receivable (2,600) (21,800) (19,200) Investment returns higher than budgeted

(187,600) (206,800) (19,200)

Amounts payable to SHDC

Contribution to the Marine Infrastucture reserve (an SHDC earmarked reserve) 63,000 63,000 0

Officer time recharges (e.g. Finance, HR, Legal, Assets Committee support) 59,700 59,700 0

Rent for Harbour Office 10,000 10,000 0

Rent for Harbour Workshop 0 16,815 16,815

Loan repayment - Harbour Workshop/Depot 36,500 0 (36,500)

Other Loan repayment - Pontoon Project 12,800 12,800 0

Business Rates 18,000 16,642 (1,358)

Public Conveniences contribution 10,000 10,000 0

Trade Waste Collection 8,000 6,466 (1,534)

Chairman - Harbour Board 3,000 3,063 63

221,000 198,486 (22,514)

Net amount payable to/(from) SHDC 33,400 (8,314) (41,714)

These variances are due to the delay in 

the completion of the new workshop

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Draft Five-Year Strategic Business Plan and Moorings Policy
	Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan 2022-2027

	9 2023/2024 Year End Financial Report
	Appendix 1 – Salcombe Harbour Outturn 2023/24
	Appendix 2 – Harbour Balances and Loans Outstanding 2023/24
	Appendix 3 – Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC in 2023/24

	13 Harbour Moorings Barge
	Appendix 1 - Blazeby Maritime Consultants Ltd Letter dated 3rd June 2024
	Appendix 2 - Harbour Reserve Balances
	Appendix 3 - Moorings Barge Forecast

	14 Salcombe Harbour Depot Project Closing Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Long 
Vice Chairman   

 
Ms K Allen Cllr Bonham 
Mr P Brown Cllr Dennis 
Mr A Owens Mr I Shipperley 
 
In attendance: 

 

 
Mr I Stewart  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Director - Place & Enterprise 
Deputy Salcombe Harbour Master 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 

Head of Democratic Services  
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
SH.1/24  
It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been 
received from Cllr McKay. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
SH.2/24  
The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 18 March 2024 
were confirmed as a true and correct record 
 
 

3. Urgent Business  
SH.3/24  
 
(a) Mr Christopher Plant 
 



The Chairman informed that he had one urgent item of business that he wished 
to raise at this meeting that related to Mr Christopher Plant’s tenure as a Co-
Opted Member of the Board. 
 
Mr Plant had informed the Chairman that, due to work and family commitments, 
he had made the difficult decision to resign from the Board with immediate 
effect.  In so doing, Mr Plant had advised that he looked forward to both closely 
working with and supporting the Board in its future endeavours. 
 
On behalf of the Board, the Chairman stated that it was his intention to write to 
Mr Plant to formally thank him for his commitment and work during his time 
serving as a Co-Opted Member. 
 
With regard to replacing Mr Plant, the Board was reminded of the following 
decision of the District Council’s Executive from the meeting held on 28 June 
2023 (Minute E.12/23 refers): 
 
‘That in the event of a further ad-hoc vacancy arising, Mark Alexander be 
automatically appointed as a Salcombe Harbour Board Co-Opted Member, with 
delegated authority being given to the Director of Place and Enterprise and the 
Head of Democratic Services to fix the term of office in that eventuality.’ 
 
Officers had received confirmation from Mr Alexander that he was still keen on 
joining the Board and it was intended that the necessary arrangements would 
now be put in place to make this happen.  
 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
SH.4/24  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting, and the following was made: 
 
Cllrs Bonham and Dennis, Ms Allen and Messrs Owens and Stewart each declared 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying 
harbour duties.  As set out at a previous Board meeting (Minute SH.3/23 refers), 
the Monitoring Officer had granted each of these Members a dispensation and 
they were therefore able to take part in the debate and vote on any related 
matters. 
 
 

5. Public Question Time  
SH.5/24  
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there was no 
questions raised to the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 



6. Health & Safety Issues - Standing Agenda Item  
SH.6/24  
A Deputy Harbour Master advised that, in response to a recent incident on the 
Fish Quay, discussions had been held between the Harbour Authority and the 
District Council in respect of how the two organisations interacted with one 
another in that location. 
 
 

7. Draft Five-Year Strategic Business Plan and Moorings Policy  
SH.7/24  
Consideration was given to a report that sought the approval of the Board to 
carrying out a public consultation exercise on: 
 
- The draft Five-Year Strategic Business Plan; and 
- The draft Moorings Policy for 2025. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Members were invited to provide their comments and thoughts on the draft 

documents within the next four weeks before both were then subject to a 
public consultation exercise.  In addition, officers confirmed that both 
documents would be checked by legal representatives before they were 
published; 

 
(b) It was acknowledged that some of the target dates set out in the draft 

Strategic Business Plan were aspirational.  In contrast, another Member was 
of the view that some of the environmental related targets could be more 
ambitious.  Once adopted, it would be an expectation for the Board to 
formally review progress against the Plan on an annual basis; 

 
(c) The presentation and format of the draft Business Plan was welcomed by 

Board Members; 
 
(d) For both consultation exercises, assurances were given to Members that a 

comprehensive Communications Strategy would be undertaken; 
 
(e) With regard to the draft Moorings Policy, Members asked that the document 

be proofread prior to publication to ensure consistency of decision-making 
approach when referencing the Harbour Authority and/or Harbour Master 
and/or Harbour Board; 

 
(f) The need to ensure that the visions set out in both documents were 

consistent was highlighted; 
 
(g) Whilst accepting of the Moorings Policy approach to second homeowners, a 

Member did still wish to make the point that homeowners who let out their 
properties contributed significantly to the local economy’ 

   
It was then: 



 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board agree to a public consultation exercise being carried out on: 
 
o The draft Five-Year Strategic Business Plan; and 
o The draft Moorings Policy for 2025. 

 
 

8. 2023/2024 Year End Financial Report  
SH.8/24  

The Board considered a report that advised it of the Harbour’s final trading 
position in 2023/24 together with brief details of the main variations from the 
original budget. 
 
In discussion, the general positivity of the report was welcomed. 
 
It was then: 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Board: 
 
1. notes the income and expenditure variations for the 2023/24 Financial Year; 

 
2. notes the overall trading surplus of £91,135; and 

 
3. resolves to allocate this surplus to the Harbour’s General (Revenue 

Account) Reserve.  
 
 

9. Harbour Master's Report - Standing Agenda Item  
SH.9/24  
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) It was confirmed that officers were working particularly hard with local 

commercial operators; 
 
(b) A Member asked that it be recorded that there was an issue in relation to 

the need for dredging works to be carried out at the Kingsbridge Pontoon.  
 

 
 

 



10. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.10/24  
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended 
the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The representative informed that the SKECF was due to meet later in the month 
and an update would be circulated to all Board Members following this meeting.  
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that there were some concerns amongst the day 
Shellfishermen that had been relayed to the Harbour Master. 
 
It was noted that the lighting in the Fish Quay area had been recently replaced 
and this had been well received by the Shellfishermen. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
The representative made reference to: 
 
- the engineering / service based local businesses trading as normal; 
- the marine based local businesses trading was slightly down in comparison 

to previous years.  It was felt that this was largely attributed to the poor 
weather conditions that had been experienced so far this year; 

- all businesses hoping for a busy summer season; and 
- some concerns had been raised over the need for dredging works to be 

carried out on the commercial pontoon at Batson. 
 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
The Board Chairman informed that he was to imminently meet with Executive 
Committee of the Boat Club.  The excellent working relationship between the 
Club and the Harbour Authority was recognised and it was hoped that this would 
continue to develop to the benefit of both organisations. 
 
 
As a general point, Members were reminded that representatives from those 
town and parish councils adjoining the Kingsbridge to Salcombe Estuary were 
welcome to attend Harbour Board meetings.  Furthermore, the Board Chairman 
confirmed that he was more than happy to attend meetings of these local town 
and parish councils should there be a wish for him to do so. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  
SH.11/24  
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act” 
 
 

12. Harbour Moorings Barge  
SH.12/24  
An exempt report was considered by the Board that set out the relevant 
information required to support a recommendation to replace the current 
harbour moorings barge. 
 
In discussion, the workshop that had recently been convened to informally 
consider all options had been welcomed and Member support was expressed for 
the proposed way forward. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the procurement of a replacement harbour moorings barge be 
endorsed; and 

 
2. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to approve a budget for the 

moorings barge on the terms as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the presented 
exempt agenda report. 

 
 

13. Salcombe Harbour Depot Project Closing Report  
SH.13/24  
The Board considered the exempt closing report for the Salcombe Harbour Depot 
project. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) the amount of officer time involved in the project.  In recognition of the 

considerable amount of officer time that had been involved in the project, 
the Board wished to put on record it thanks to all of those who had been 
involved in reaching this point; 

 
(b) the intention to arrange an official opening in due course.  It was confirmed 

that, once a date had been fixed, all Board Members would be invited to 
attend; 

 
(c) the recommended way forward.  The Board highlighted the recommended 

way forward that was set out in the project closure report and expressed its 
support for this course of action. 

 



 
The Meeting concluded at 3.55 pm 

 
 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


